



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.2272 OF 2024

Kshetra Mohan Sethi ***Petitioner***

Mr. Manoj Kumar Mishra, Senior Advocate
being assisted by Mr. Dillip Kumar Patnaik, Advocate

-versus-

Sushil Kumar Lohani, IAS and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Umesh Chandra Behura,
Additional Government Advocate

CORAM:
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

Order No.

ORDER
09.01.2026

- 04.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Mr. Behura, learned Additional Government Advocate, on instruction submits that the Special Leave Petition (SLP) carried to Hon'ble Supreme Court against the order out of which, this CONTC arises, has been dismissed. However, the State Government has decided to file a Review Petition against the order, out of which, the CONTC arises. He, therefore, prays for a breathing time.
 3. Put up this matter on 13th February, 2026, by which date, Mr. Behura, learned Additional Government Advocate shall place on record the order passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in the SLPc and the developments in the Review



Petition, if any filed along with an affidavit of a Competent Officer.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

Rojalin